Currency risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

 The Group’s operations are primarily conducted in the PRC in RMB. Currently, the PRC government imposes
control over foreign currencies. RMB, the offi  cial currency in the PRC, is not freely convertible. Enterprises
operating in the PRC can enter into exchange transactions through the People’s Bank of China or other
authorised fi nancial institutions.

 The Group and the Company holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of reporting period, such foreign currency balances (mainly SGD) amounted to
RMB 14,550,000 (2019 - RMB 58,000) for the Group.

 There is no formal hedging policy with respect to foreign currency exposure. Exposure to foreign currency risk
is monitored on an on-going basis and the Group endeavours to keep the net exposure at an acceptable level.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the SGD against RMB, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s loss after tax and equity:

2020 2019
Loss for

the year Equity
Loss for
the year Equity

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group
SGD against RMB
- strengthened by 5% (2019 - 5%) (727) 727 (3) 3
- weakened by 5% (2019 - 5%) 727 (727) 3 (3)

The Company
SGD against RMB
- strengthened by 5% (2019 - 5%) (687) 687 (3) 3
- weakened by 5% (2019 - 5%) 687 (687) 3 (3)

136 LEADER ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2020

29 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

29.5 Market price risk

 Price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate due to changes in market prices.

 The Group and the Company does not hold any quoted or marketable fi nancial instruments, hence, is not
exposed to any movements in market prices.

30 Capital risk management objectives and policies

 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:

 (a) To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as going concern;